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a) There appear to be multiple wall ~egments which meet the definition of Chapter 2 of ACI 318-14 
as Wall Piers. Please provide details for the reinforcing in these wall sections in accordance with 
Section 1810.8.1 of ACI 318-1 4. (Advisory: E1•en if these are not considerecl as part of the 
Lateral Force Resi.~ting System, Section 18.14.6.1 of ACI 318-14 still requires them to meet the 
same detailing.) 
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S31. Sheet S-2.3: Please address the following: 

/ 
/ 

a)Scction A4.1 of AJSC 341-10 requires that members of the SFRS be designated on the construction 
documents. For the canopy framing please clarify which steel members will be pan of the SFRS, 
this includes chords, collectors, and any vertical lateral force resisting elements. 

i) Per Section 02.2(4) of AISC 341-10 any bolts which arc transferring seismic loads as 
part of the SFRS arc required to be pre-tensioned high strength bolts with Class A Faying 
surfaces. Please provide separate details showing for collector and chord connections in 
accordance with these requirements. 

S32. Column calculations (starting on Pa,ge 30) of the calculations refer to ACI 318-1 1 and the 2013 CBC. 
Please update calculations to the 2016 CBC and reference AC1318-14. 

S33. Please provide calculations and information to clarify how building irregularities per Table 12.3·1 and 
12.3-2 of ASCE 7-10 have been addressed. 

a)Provide a deflection analysis to verify if the building contains a torsional or extreme torsional 
irregularity. (The Torsional Analysis of Rigid Diaphragms stoning 0 11 Page 4] of tlte 
Calculations does not appear to address this.) Please be aware that Per Section 12.3.3.1 of ASCE 
7-10, this building is not allowed to have an extreme torsional irregularity. 

b) Please clarify how reentrant comer irregularities have been addressed. 
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S34. Page I 02 of the calculations: The plans indicate that the vertical lateral force resisting system for the steel 
canopy at the porte cochcre is intended to be Special Cantilevered Columns. Please address the following: 

a) Per CBC 1603.1.5 please include this system and its design values on the structural drawings, in 
addition to the special reinforced concrete shear walls. 

b) As the Porte Cochere is not seismically isolated from the concrete building please address the 
combination of the different lateral force resisting systems as required by Section 12.2.3.3 of 
ASCE 7-10. (Advisory: While the weight of the porte cochere is such tftar it is insigni.flcamto the 
concrete smrcture. the concrete srmch1re will have a signi.flcam effect on rite porte cocltere. As 
de.figned the porte coelum! with an R - 2.5 is not su.fliciemly Ductile to undergo the induced 
plastic deformations required by tlte more ductile R-5 Special Reinforced Concrete building.) 

S35. Please address the following for the calculations for the Porte Coehere: 

a) Please include the Global Design Parameters for the RISA calculations to verify that the appropriate 
codes have been used and to verify ifP-Delta affects have been accounted for. 

b) Please provide calculations per AJSC 360-1 0 verifying that members are adequate for the design 
forees. 

c) Please provide anchorage calculations into the concrete per Chapter 17 of ACI 318-1 4. 

i) The RISA calculations appear to be done per ASD load combination~, strength design 
(LRFD) is required per Chapter 17 of ACI3 18-14. Please include information as to how 
strength level forces have been calculated. 

d) Please provide infonnation and calculations showing that the special cantilevered columns will 
meet the minimum detailing and design requirements of AISC 341-10. This includes the 
following: 

i) Per Section E6.4a of AISC 341-10 please verify that the load combinations including the 
Amplified Seismic load do not exceed 15% of the available axial stre~>tb of the columns. 

ii) Provide information, per Section E6.4b of A1SC 341-10, to show that the columns will be 
braced as required for as moderately ductile beams per Section Dl.2a of AISC 34 1-10. 

iii) Provide calculations to show that coluDUl sections se.lccted are Highly Ductile members 
as required by Section E6.5a of AISC 341 -10. 

iv) Provide detailing on the plans showing the location of the protected zone per Section 
E6.5c of AISC 341-10. Indicate the restrictions \vithin tbe protected zone. 

v) Per Section E6.6a of AISC 341 -10, the welds from the column to tbe base plate are 
required to be Demand Critical Welds. Please indicate this requirement on the plans. 

vi) Per Section E6.6b of J\JSC 341-10 coluDUl bases are required to comply with Section 
D2.6. Provide required calculations and detail for welding to base plate. Anchorage 
calculations shall be per the Amplified Seismic Load. 

S36. Please provide calculations for the gmdc beams tying the pier caps together per Section 12.13.6.2 of 
ASCE 7-10. 

S37. Please provide calculations aud details for the design oft he carports. 

a) Please verify that these structures can accommodate the 5 - 8 inches of liquefaction induced 
settlement or clarify how liquefaction will be remediated for these structures. 
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F I. Submit a letter from the soil engineer confinning that the foundation plan, grading plan, and 
specifications have been reviewed and that it bas been dctennined that the recommendations in tbe soil 
report are proJX.Tiy incorporated into the plans. 

F2. Specify on plans that the soi l engineer shall be retained to provide observation and testing services during 
the grading and foundation phase of construction per soil report recommendations and that inspection and 
testing reports shall be submined to the Duilding Depanment. 

F3. Sheet W.O includes a detail " S" which is a keyst one retaining wall. Please provide structural detail and 
calculations for this wall. Also clarify the location of this wall. Please note that the soil engineer shall 
provide soil propcrt ies of the soil being retained. 

F4. Provide calculations for the walls and foundations as shown at elevator pit detai14/SOI . I. 

F5. Please clarify if detail 51E6.0 will be used as barrier for the ears/automobile. If so please provide 
stntctural detail and calculations per CBC 1607.7.3 for the steel bollard and its foundation. Please note 
that it shall be designed to resist a single load of 6000 pounds applied horizontally in any direction 
applied at a height of I' -6" above the Ooor. The embedment depth shall be calculated per CBC 
1807.3.2.1. 

F6. Detail 8/E6.0: Provide struciUral detail for pole foundation, Please include details ~nd calculations for 
connection of pole to the base plate, base p late anchorage and foundation. The foundation shall be 
designed per CBC 1807.3.2.1. 

F7. Detail 6/SD 1.1 refers to detail 7 for grade beam details, but sheet SO 1.1 docs not included detail 7. Please 
revise the reference. 

F8. Earthquake Design Criteria on page 6 of soils refer shall refer to 2016 CBC instead of 2013 CBC. P lease 
revise. 

F9. Please revise calculations for the foundation including the section of the beam and slab on page 86. 
Include the location where this S<.'Ction of the foundation occurs. 

a) Provide partial plan for the s lab and beam. The thickness of the slab used in these calculations is 
12.5 inches. Where is this slab located? 

b) The calculations indicate that #6 bar at 10" o.c. shall be pnavided at top of slab m·er the beam, #5 
at 8" o.c. as bottom steel. Please clarify where this is indicated on the plan. 

i) U this is slab on grade why the cover of 2 inches is bei ng deducted from the thickness. 
Sbouldn 't this be 3" + Y2 the diameter of rebar? Please clarify. 

FlO. On page 87 of the calculations it appears that the depth of reinforcement needs to be revised. The 
dimension "d" will be calculated as 'h' minus 3 inch clear cover minus the diameter of the ties minus half 
the diameter of the rebar. It appears that the depth should be 26 inches instead of27 inches as shown. 

Fll . Provide calculations for the foundation (pile cap) between grid line L & H and grid line 5 & 14 supported 
by six (6) piles. 

Fl2. Sheet DDP-2.1 : Please clarify how the grade beams will be framing into pile cap mentioned shown 
below. 
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Fl3. Detail on sheet DDP-3.2 refers to detail I for the pile cap, detail I is missing. Please clarity where the 
details for the pile cap could be found. 

Fl4. Detail 8 on sheet SDI .2 refers to plan for pile c:1p reinforcement, please revise note to detail 2 on sheet 
SO 1.2 instead. 

Fl5. Please clarify the location of pile cap designed on page 97. Reviewer cannot fmd this pile cap on the 
foundation plan. 

Fl6. Provide calculations for the square shape pile cap supported by three (3) piles. 

F l7. Provide calculations for the grade beam supporting the shear walls at the perimeter of the building. 

F18. The geotechnical report indicates that liquefaction is present at the site but that per the Exception to 
Section 20.3 .1 of ASCE 7-10 a site specific spectml analysis is not required where the period of the 
building is less than 0.5 seconds. As this is a 6 story building please provide calculations showing the 
period of the full building and verity that site specific spectral analysis is not required. 

a) Page 9 of the geotechnical report indicates that the gcotcclmical analysis assumes that the 
building is a regular building, 5 stories o r less, with a period less than 0.5 seconds. The proposed 
building is 6 stories and is L shaped and therefore irregular. Please address. 

fl9. Sheet DDP-1.0: Please address the following: 

a) Special inspec tions are required to comply with CDC Section 1705. Please indicate the required 
test and their frequency. 

i) Per CBC Table 1705.8 Continuous inspection is required of the drilling operation and the 
placement and size of piers. 

ii) Please include all of the required inspections for the concrete per CBC Table I 705.3. 

b) The plans call for a single test pile. The geotec.hnical report recommends a minimum of 6 test 
piles be provided. Please coordinate. 

i) !'lease indicate the location of the test pile(s) on the plans. 
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F20. Sheet DDP-3.2: Please address the following: 

a) While Section 20.3.1 of ASCE 7-10 allows the soil values to he based on Site Class D for 
detennining soil values Fa and l'v, the site is still susceptible to liquefaction and is a Site Class F. 
Please provide "dditional reinforcing in the pier and pile cap as required by CBC 1810.3.9.4.2.2. 
This will require close ties at a maximum spacing of 4 inches and a minimum transverse 
reinforcing per Section 18.7 .5.4 of ACI 3 l 8-14 (Section 21.6.4.4 of ACI 318-11 ). Please address. 

i) This comment would also apply to reinforcing within the pile cap per detail 8/SD 1.2. 

F21. The geotechnical report indicated that piles closer than 3 pile diameters would need to be reduced to 
account for group cm:cts. II appears that the pier spacing is less than this, please verify that group effects 
bave been accounted for 

If you have any questions regarding the above comments, please contact Amar Haseoin (amarh(a wc-3.com) and 
or Donald Zhao (donald(ti\wc-3.com) for plan review comments via email or telephone (650) 754-6353. 

Note: Responses to these corrections may generate additional correction comments. 

**************DO NOT CLO UD CHANGES************** 

[END] 
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November 16, 2017 

 

Attn: Karen Kinahan, Permit Technician 

WC3 

 

RE: City Pmt:  B17-1420 

      WC3# 217-411-225 

 

Dear Karen, 

 

Please find the following responses to the Building plan check comments for 550 Gateway Blvd, 

South San Francisco. 

 

A1a. These items have been added under the “Separate Permits” heading on sheet A0.0. 

A1bi. The note has been added.  Refer to revised note #1 of detail D10 on Sheet A2.2. 

A2. The project statistics have been revised to include an A-3 occupancy.  Refer to the project 

statistics on sheet A0.0 

A3a. The Porte Cochere area has been added to the 1st floor area as a U occupancy per CBC 

312.1.  The building area calculations have been updated.  Refer to sheet A1.0. 

A3b. The code referenced section has been revised to Section 508.3 for non-separated 

occupancies.   Refer top A1.0 

A3c. The note has been revised.  Refer to Sheet A1.0 

A3d. The frontage increase calculation has been revised.  The area of the building fronting the 

outdoor lounge has been removed and the If calculation revised to .61.  Refer to Sheet 

A1.0 

A4a. The start of the rated corridor has been defined as where the residential occupancies start 

at each wing of the ground floor per table 1020.1.  A pair of 20 min doors have been 

added with magnetic hold opens opening in the direction of travel at each location.  

Refer to A5.0A and A5.0C and door 35 on the door schedule on sheet A9.0. 

A5a. The field exterior building walls at the roof level have been revised to 2 hr rated walls.  Refer 

to floor plan and legend on sheet A3.4 and detail B12 on Sheet A10.3. 

A5ai Detail B12 has been added reflecting the 2 hour exterior wall.  Refer to sheet A10.3 

A5b 2 hour walls and fire barriers have been indicated on the plans.  Refer to note 327 on sheet 

A3.4 at the common wall between the elevator machine room and the elevator shaft. 

A5c A 2 hour floor/ ceiling assembly has been added below the elevator machine room.  Refer 

to reference note 328 on sheet A3.4 detail F12/ A10.3 and 2 hour assembly on sheet A10.0.   

A5d Door 31 has been revised to a 90 min door.  Refer to sheet A9.0. 

A6. Sections shown on A4.3 show roof conditions being provided as part of the prefabricated 

units.  Refer to note 325 on Roof plan, Sheet A3.5, for site built assembly locations and detail 

references. 

A7. The wall between the storage room and guest room has been revised to a 1-hr Wall. Refer 

to sheet A5.0a. 
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A8. Refer to note 529 on sheet A5.0B and detail D12/A10.3 for site built 2 hour wall assembly at 

elevator shaft. 

A9. Detail F8/A10.3 has been revised to indicated fire treated wood. 

A10. Detail K4/A10.4 has been revised to indicate exterior rated fire treated lumber. 

A11. Detail B2/A10.6 has been revised to non-combustible construction. 

A12a. The walls for the laundry room and Elec/ Mech. Room extend to the bottom of the 

concrete deck above and The doors to these areas rooms have been provided with 

smoke seals and self-closers.  Refer to doors 23, 34, and 13 as indicated on sheet A5.0C and 

their related hardware as listed in sheet A9.0  

A12b. Self-closers have been indicated for doors 23, 34, and 13 as indicated on sheet A5.0C and 

their related hardware as listed in sheet A9.0. 

A13. The structural members for the main building 1st floor structure is concrete and requires no 

protection.  Refer to details B4 and D4 on sheet A10.8 for the fire resistive details for the steel 

members of the porte cochere and reference notes 304 on sheet A3.3 and 536 on sheet 

A5.0B.  All structural members and bearing wall fire protections for floors 2-6 are covered in 

the prefabricated building drawings.  

A14a. Refer to detail C7/A8.1. 

A14bi. The intersection of the 2 hr wall and 1 hr roof/ ceiling has been added.  Refer to detail 

K10/A10.3 and reference note 325 on sheet A3.5. 

A 14bii. The intersection of the 2 hr wall and 1 hr roof/ ceiling has been added.  Refer to detail 

K10/A10.3 and reference note 325 on sheet A3.5.  The parallel and perpendicular 

conditions are similar and are covered by the same detail. 

A15a. The PBX room has been renamed a server room and has an occupant load factor of 1:300 

and an occupant load of 1. 

A15b. An occupant load factor of 1:15 has been applied to the breakroom which results in a total 

occupant load of 24.  Refer to A1.0. 

A15ci. The cumulative occupant load of all of the spaces including half the load of the 

boardroom is 44 occupants and the common path of egress travel is less than 100’ which 

only requires a single exit from this area. ( CBC Table 1006.2.1)  Refer to updated 

calculations on sheet A1.0. 

A15cii. No second exit is required per CBC Table 1006.2.1 

A15ciii. Only a single exit is required per CBC table 1006.2.1.  Separation distance does not apply in 

this case. 

A15civ. Only a single exit is required per CBC table 1006.2.1.   

A15d. The egress exiting requirements Table has been revised to show 36” doors. Refer to A1.0 

A15e. Occupancy signs have been posted at locations of A occupancies.  Refer to reference 

note 534 on sheet A5.0A and reference note 535 on sheet A5.0B. 

A16a. Floors 2-5 are identical. The wording of “similar” has been revised to Identical.  Refer to 

Sheet A1.1. 

A16ai. Floors 2-5 are identical. The wording of “similar” has been revised to Identical.  Refer to 
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Sheet A3.3. 

A16b. A hatch has been created and added to the plan legend.  Refer to sheet A3.3. 

A17a. The common path of travel is sown and listed as 99’-10”.  Refer to A1.2.   

A17b. Common path shown.  Refer to A1.2. 

A17c. CPET is 99’-10” which is less than the max. allowed of 100’ per Table 1006.2.1 for sprinklered 

buildings. 

A18. The required egress width for the upper floor is 36” based on Table 1020.2. When fully open 

the exit width of the roof catwalk is only reduced by 6” providing an unobstructed width of 

30”.  Refer to sheet A1.2. 

A19. There are only exhaust fans and no appliances located on the roof that require 

maintenance access as defined in CMC section 203.0 and 304.1 therefore a roof hatch or 

permanent access to the roof is not required.  Access to the exhaust fans will be made via 

a ladder because the upper roof is less than 15’ above the adjacent lower roof per CMC 

304.3.1. 

A20. There are no mechanical appliances located on the roof therefore no fall protection is 

required.  

A21. Door type at stair 1 has been revised to door 5.  Refer to A5.0A and door schedule on sheet 

A9.0 for hardware. 

A22. The luggage storage has been removed from the Vestibule.  Refer to sheet A5.0B. 

A23. Hand rail has been extended to be parallel with stair run and 36” clearance has been 

provided between handrail and nearest adjacent obstruction.  Refer to sheet A8.0 

A24. Card readers have been specified on the plans with a “CR” on the side of the door on 

which they are located.  Refer to A1.0 and A1.2.  Note:  All guest rooms have card readers 

at the public side of the doors. 

A25. Sliding glass door specification has been attached to this plan check response. 

A26a. Attachment for the walkway shall be adhesive based.  Calculations for the attachment will 

be provided as part of the deferred submittal listed on sheet A0.0. 

A26b. Walkway surface shall be perforated metal and slip resistant.  Refer to reference note 306 

on sheet A3.4.  A certification for the slip resistance of the walkway will be included with the 

deferred submittal listed on sheet A0.0 

A26c. Refer to detail K6/A10.6 for transition detail between building and roof top walkway. 

A26d. The maximum height of the walkway above the adjacent roof surface will be +/- 12”.  No 

Guardrails will be required. 

A26e. Floor surface will be perforated metal in compliance with CBC 11B-302.3.  Refer to 

reference note 306 on sheet A3.4. 

A27. Exit signs have been located on the exit plans.  Refer to sheets A1.0, A1.1, and A1.2. 

A28a. 3 accessible means of egress have been provided from each floor and include the stairs 

and elevator.  Refer to A1.1 and A1.2 

A28ai. Access means of egress component have been identified and consist of the elevator and 
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both stairs.  Refer to A1.1 and A1.2. 

A28aii. The elevator has been identified as an accessible means of egress.  Refer to A1.1 and A1.2. 

A28aiii. A natural gas generator will be provided as a means of emergency power.  Refer to Site 

Reference Note 140 on sheet A2.0. 

A29. This project is complying with CBC1203.5.1.2 and will have rigid insulation above the 

structural decking and batt insulation held in contact with the sheathing below.  Refer to 

B10/10.3. 

A30. Smoke curtains are referenced on sheet A1.1 and A1.2.  A specification for the specific 

smoke curtain we intend to use has been included with this plan check response. 

A31. A pressurized hoist way is not required because the elevator opening will be protected by a 

minimum 90 min elevator door and a UL compliant draft curtain. 

A32. Emergency signs will be provided.  Refer to note 329 on sheets A3.3 and A3.4. 

A33. The elevator will be required to have a recall switch.  Refer to Elevator Note A on sheet 

A0.1. 

A34. A natural gas generator will be provided as a means of emergency power.  Refer to Site 

Reference Note 140 on sheet A2.0. 

A35 2 way communication has been indicated on the plans.  Refer to sheets A3.3 and A3.4 

reference note 330. 

A36a. This note was included in error and has been removed from sheet A0.1.  An acoustical 

analysis is not required by planning as part of this project and is not listed in the conditions 

of approval as a requirement.  Refer to sheet A0.6. 

A36b. This note was included in error and has been removed from sheet A0.1.  An acoustical 

analysis is not required by planning as part of this project and is not listed in the conditions 

of approval as a requirement.  Refer to sheet A0.6. 

A36c. Note B has been removed.  An acoustical analysis is not required.  Refer to Sheet A0.1 

A37. Unisex symbol has been revised to gender neutral.  Refer to K10/A0.3. 

D1. Code references to the 2013 CBC have been removed and the notes have been updated 

to current standards.  Refer to A0.2 

D2a. Details have been updated. 

D2b. Federal standard has been revised.  Refer to H8/A0.3. 

D2c. Depth of drinking fountain revised. Refer to D12/A0.3 

D2d. Door width revised to 42”.  Refer to K12/A0.3. 

D3a. Dimension revised to 17”-18”.  Refer to H6/A0.4 

D4a. An accessible path has been provided to the trash enclosure.  Refer to reference note 137 

on sheet A2.0 and civil grading plans. 

D4b. Refer to project statistics on sheet A0.0 for ADA parking count.  5 spaces have been 

provided. 

D5. Note has been added.  Refer to K6/A0.4 
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D6. 15 min. dimension is shown on detail.  Height of crane bolt is dimensioned as 1’-6”.  Refer to 

K4/A2.2. 

D7a. 24” clearance has been shown.  Refer to A2.1. 

D7b. The handrail has been shown centered on the clear floor space.  Refer to A2.1. 

D8a. A clearance of 5’-0” has been shown between doors 34 and 26 in the breakroom.  Refer to 

A5.0A. 

D8B. 18” clearance shown at pull side of door 19.  Refer to A5.0A. 

D9. The landing depth of door 12 have been shown.  Refer to A5.0C. 

D10. The standard urinal screens are 24” deep.  Only the 30” wide clear floor space is required.  

Refer to reference note 76 on sheet A7.2. 

D11. Note D has been revised to indicate a range of 34”-44”.  Refer to A9.0. 

D12a An accessible passenger drop off has been provided at the porte cochere.  Refer to A2.0 

D12b. A vehicle pull up space has been provided. Refer to reference note 135 on sheet A2.0. 

D12c. A 60” wide x 40’ long accessible aisle has been provided at the vehicle drop off.  Refer to 

reference note 134. 

D12d. A 60” wide x 40’ long accessible aisle has been provided at the vehicle drop off.  Refer to 

reference note 134. 

D12e. A 60” wide x 40’ long accessible aisle has been provided at the vehicle drop off.  Refer to 

reference note 134. 

D13a. Refer to reference note 530 on sheet A5.0A. 

D13b. 30x48 clear space shown at lockers. Refer to sheet A5.0A. 

D13c. Refer to reference note 530 on sheet A5.0A. 

D13d. Refer to reference note 530 on sheet A5.0A. 

D13e. Refer to reference note 530 on sheet A5.0A. 

D14a. (4) Wireless listening devices will be provided.  Refer to Reference note 531 on sheet A5.0A 

and Calculations on sheet A1.0. 

D14b. The seating layout originally shown on the plans was to indicate the potential layout of the 

space for internal planning purposes and is not meant to be permanent.  The space is 

meant to be flexible in setup based on the needs of the user.  The furniture has been 

removed from the floor plan and a wireless assisted listening system will be provided to 

allow for greater flexibility of the space.   

D14c. International Symbol of Access for hearing loss plaque has been provided at entry door to 

the meeting room space.  Refer to reference note 532 on sheet A5.0A and detail K12 on 

sheet A0.4. 

D14d. The seating layout originally shown on the plans was to indicate the potential layout of the 

space for internal planning purposes and is not meant to be permanent.  The space is 

meant to be flexible in setup based on the needs of the user.  The furniture has been 

removed from the floor plan and a wireless assisted listening system will be provided to 

allow for greater flexibility of the space.   
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D15. The outdoor lounge is a seating area only and not used for dining.  It has been excluded 

from the dining tabulations.  The dining area is limited to room “Breakfast 1” 

D15a. Dining tabulation provided.  Refer to A5.0B 

D15b. Dining areas have been dispersed through the breakfast area.  Refer to A5.0B. 

D15c. A forward approach has been shown at each of the accessible seating locations.  Refer to 

A5.0B. 

D15d. 34” max height indicated.  Refer to reference note 537 on sheet A5.0B. 

D15e. 27” min. knee clearance indicated.  Refer to reference note 537 on sheet A5.0B. 

D15f. The minimum accessible clearances have been met. 

D15g. There is no bar as part of this scope of work.  The breakfast serving area has a counter 

height of 34” along its length.  Refer to reference note 533 on sheet A5.0B. 

D16a. The access counter is located on an accessible route in an open area which complies with 

11B-904.2.  Refer to A5.0B 

D16b. The height of the service counter has been listed as 28” min to 34” max.  Refer to Reference 

note 523 on sheet A5.0B.  The aisle at the market has been dimensioned as 5’-3”.  Refer to 

A5.0B.  Note the work stations behind the front desk are employee only areas. 

D16c. The height of the service counter has been listed as 28” min to 34” max.  Refer to Reference 

note 523 on sheet A5.0B.   

D16d. A 30x48 clearance has been shown at the accessible portion of the counter for a parallel 

approach.  Refer to A5.0B. 

D17. A 30x48 clear space has been shown adjacent to each piece of exercise equipment.  

Refer to A5.0C. 

D17a. Per CBC table 11B-228.1.1 (1) van accessible and (1) standard accessible charging station 

will be required.  All charging stations will be installed in the future, however, one of the 

future stations has been moved to the van accessible space at the entrance to the 

building and the adjacent curb has been revised to allow for proper clearance around the 

future station location.  Refer to A2.0. 

D17b. All EV parking stalls will be installed at a future date under a separate permit.  Only the 

raceways and conduits are being installed per CalGreen 5.106.5.3.  Refer to reference note 

113 on sheet A2.0. 

D18. Baby changing station detail added.  Refer to F8/A0.4 

Mechanical Comments: 

M1. 'Not for Construction' note removed. See revised sheets. 

M2a. Code year reference updated to 2016. See revised sheets. 

M2b. Duct smoke detectors provided where required. See note #4, Variable Refrigerant Flow 

Schedule' and note #1, 'Dedicated Outdoor Air Unit Schedule'. Smoke detector symbols 

shown on mechanical floor plans. 

M3a. See note added to details 21/M1.1 and 31/M1.1. Also, added note 45/M1.1. 

M3b. See note added to detail 23/M1.1 and refer to electrical drawings for backup power. 
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M4. See note added to detail 45/M1.1. 

M5a. See added rated-wall hatch, sheet M3.1 

M5b. Required Fire/Smoke dampers shown at DOAS and Exhaust shaft. See mechanical 

drawings. Dampers not required at Guest Room shafts per CBC 717.5.3(1) 

M5c. Guest Room PTACs supply 35CFM of outside air (see schedule M0.1) and continuously 

operating bathroom exhaust fans remove 35CFM. Design is compliant with CMC 402 and 

ASHRAE 62.1. 

M5d. Dampers revised. See sheet M3.1 and revised detail 41/M1.1. 

M5e. Ground mounted mechanical equipment is protected by a 6” curb and is not immediately 

adjacent to a vehicular path.  Refer to sheet A2.0. 

M5f. Food Prep room does not have cooking equipment installed. 

M5g. Code year reference updated to 2016. See revised note #4/M3.1. 

 

Electrical Comments: 

E1. “NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION” note has been removed. 

E2. PV note has been revised to state “under a separate permit”. 

E3. Electrical schedules have been revised to print larger for legibility purposes. 

E4a. See General Notes under Penetrations on sheet E0.1. 

E4c. See Hilti detail “CLIV, CLIV7” on sheet E6.2. 

E4d. Not Applicable, no other listed material and methods shall be provided. 

E5a. Means of egress illumination has been provided on sheet E4.0-E4.2. Fixtures on relays 16 

through 26 of LCP1 and relays 9 through 15 of LCP4 will be provided with emergency 

power. 

E5b. Illumination of exit discharge has been provided on sheet E2.1 and E4.0. Fixtures S1A, S1B, 

S1C, and S4 will be provided with emergency power. 

E5e. Means of egress illumination on the pathway to the exit stairs on the sixth floor has been 

provided, see sheet E4.2, fixture S5 on relay 11 of LCP4. 

E6c. Lengths of each conductor has been provided. See Feeder Schedule and the electrical 

schedules on sheet E1.1 – E1.5. Resistance of conductors is provided in the NEC. 

 

Plumbing Comments: 

P1.  See ‘Plumbing Fittings and Piping’ section of Specifications, sheet P0.1.  

P2. Please see ‘Utility Line Sizing’ table, sheet P0.1 for domestic water sizing. Project is new 

construction. 

P3. Piping revised around the 1st floor Guest Rooms 139-143. All other areas already compliant. 

Reference note #8 added, sheet P4.1 

P4. Floor sinks with indirect drains provided for all ice machines and ice bins. See sheets P4.1 
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and P4.2. 

P5. See added ‘Grease Interceptor Sizing’ table, sheet P4.1. 

P6. ‘Roof Drain Sizing’ table reference updated to South San Francisco. Rainfall data remains 

unchanged. 

Energy Compliance Comments: 

T1. See signed Title 24 sheets. 

T2. T-24 compliance documentation has been revised to climate zone 3.  

 

Structural Comments: 

For additional information please refer to the structural engineer’s hand-written responses that have 

been included as part of this plan check. 

S1a. Calculations provided.  Refer to structural engineer’s response in attached letter.  

S1b. Calculations provided.  Refer to structural engineer’s response in attached letter.  

S1c. Calculations provided.  Refer to structural engineer’s response in attached letter.  

S1d. Weight of upper structure has been added.  Refer to Structural engineer’s response letter 

for additional information. 

S2. The EOR has verified the applied load.  Refer to Structural engineer’s response letter for 

additional information. 

S3. Load combinations include the weight of the Super structure plus the podium weight.  Refer 

to Structural engineer’s response letter for additional information. 

S4a. Added note 1.1 to CBC table 1705.3 on sheet SN-1 

S4b. Added note 2.1 to CBC table 1705.3 on sheet SN-1. 

S5. Calculations provided.  Refer to structural engineer’s response in attached letter. 

S6. Added note #22 to reinforcing notes on sheet SN-1 

S7. See attached trash enclosure calculations and detail 27/SD-2 

S8. Detail 1/E6.1 does not apply and has been deleted. 

S9a. Refer to structural engineer’s response in attached letter. 

S10. Correct.  The column reactions are ultimate. 

S11. Correct there are two types of Columns.  Refer to structural engineer’s response in 

attached letter for additional information. 

S12. Column numbers have been added.  Refer to structural engineer’s response in attached 

letter for further information. 

S13. Refer to sheet S2.3 and Detail 3/SD2 

S14. Calculation provided on page 125. 

S15. Refer to structural engineer’s response in attached letter. 
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S16. Refer to revised calculation on page 100 and 100.2. 

S17a. Revised calculations have been provided on pages 49 thru 85 

S17b. Ties extend a minimum of 12” into the footing.  Refer to detail 19/SD1.1. 

S17c. Refer to detail 19/SD1.1 

S18. Calculations provided.  Refer to structural engineer’s response in attached letter. 

S19. Refer to structural engineer’s response in attached letter. 

S20. Stairs are prefabricated by others.  Refer to sheet SN-1 for deferred submittal requirements. 

S21. The slab has been redesigned.  Refer to structural engineer’s response in attached letter. 

S22. Refer to comment response 27 and structural engineer’s response in attached letter. 

S23. Column numbers added to page 34.  Also refer to responses 5 thru 15 above. 

S24. Refer to structural engineers and modular design engineers response in attached letter. 

S25. Refer to structural engineer’s response in attached letter. 

S26. Spa is design build by others. 

S27a. Refer to structural engineer’s response in attached letter. 

S28. Refer to structural engineer’s response in attached letter. 

S29a. Added structural steel special inspection notes on sheet SN-1 

S29bi. SDC revised to E 

S29bii. Calculations revised for revised parameters. 

S30a. Refer to structural engineer’s response in attached letter. 

S31a. SFRS members identified on sheet S2.3. 

S31ai. Note added to details 4,5,and 6/SD-2 

S33a. See revised calculations added on page 46.1 to 46.2. 

S33b. See revised calculations added to page 46.7 to 46.10 and sheets S-2.2 and Detail 20/ S1.1. 

S34a. Values added to Sheet SN-1 

S34b. Refer to structural engineer’s response in attached letter. 

S35a. Included on page 116.1 of revised calculations. 

S35b.  Refer to structural engineer’s response in attached letter. 

S35c. Refer to structural engineer’s response in attached letter. 

S35di. Refer to structural engineer’s response in attached letter. 

S35dii. Refer to structural engineer’s response in attached letter. 

S35diii. Refer to structural engineer’s response in attached letter. 

S35div. Refer to structural engineer’s response in attached letter. 

S35dv. Refer to structural engineer’s response in attached letter. 
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S35Dvi. Refer to structural engineer’s response in attached letter. 

S36. Refer to structural engineer’s response in attached letter. 

S37. The carport design will be a deferred submittal by the carport manufacturer. 

 

Foundation Comments: 

F1. The letter from the soils engineer has been provided with this plan check letter. 

F2. Foundation note #8 revised on sheet SN-1 

F3. The retaining wall calculation has been attached.  Refer to pages RTN1 – RTN5 on the 

attached structural engineers response and Sheet SD3.1 and SD3.2. 

F4. See calculations added to pages 84.1 to 84.4 for walls 29-31 and refer to structural 

engineer’s response in attached letter. 

F5. 5/e6.0 is not used as a barrier for automobiles it is used to protect items such as walls.  CBC 

1607.7.3 is not applicable. 

F6. See attached calculation on page LP1. 

F7. Reference corrected to 7/SD1.2. 

F8. Refer to attached soils update letter accompanying this plan check response. 

F9a. Slab is at 1st level shown on sheet S1.0.  Added slab section reference to detail 5/SD1.2.  Also 

added schematic section calculations on page 86. 

F9b. See detail 5SD1.2.  Refer to structural engineer’s response in attached letter. 

F10. Refer to structural engineer’s response in attached letter. 

F11. Refer to structural engineer’s response in attached letter. 

F12. Added detail 11/SD1.2. 

F13. The detail reference has been updated. 

F14. Note has been corrected. 

F15. This has been corrected.  This is for a 3-pile system.  Critical dimensions for analysis is based 

on triangular distribution, however, square shape is shown on plans since it makes 

construction easier. 

F16. See previous response. 

F17. See calculations on page 88 for GB2.  

F18. We understand that the current design is for a L-shaped 6 story building. 

Furthermore, based on an email from the project Structural Engineer dated November 2, 

2017, we understand that the fundamental period of the proposed building is 0.484 second. 

Therefore, the proposed building meets the requirements for the Exception to Section 20.3.1 

of ASCE 7-10 and a site-specific spectrum analysis is not required. 

 

F19ai. Special inspections have been added to sheet DDP-1.0. 

F19aii. Special inspections have been added to sheet DDP-1.0. 
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F19bi. Single test pile location has been indicated on sheet DDP-2.1. 

F20a. Refer to structural engineer’s response in attached letter. 

F21. Farrell has revised the pile cap layout to reflect a minimum spacing of 3 pile diameters. See 

sheet DDP-3.1 detail 13. 

 

If you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact us. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Anthony Silva, Architect 

Arris Studio Architects 

 

 

TSilva
Tony Sig. Stamp



11/14/2017

6-30-2019
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